[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

# EXTRAORDINARY

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 455]

CHENNAI, FRIDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2021 Purattasi 15, Pilava, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2052

# Part IV—Section 2

Tamil Nadu Acts and Ordinances

## CONTENTS

|   | Pages.  |
|---|---------|
| ACTS:   |         |
| No. 22 of 2021—The Tamil Nadu Labour Welfare Fund (Amendment) Act, 202                            | 21. 120 |
| No. 23 of 2021—The Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chen<br>(Second Amendment) Act, 2021 |         |

# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE EXTRAORDINARY

The following Act of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on the 1st October 2021 and is hereby published for general information:-

#### ACT No. 22 OF 2021.

### An Act further to amend the Tamil Nadu Labour Welfare Fund Act, 1972.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Seventy-second Year of the Republic of India as follows:--

1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Labour Welfare Fund (Amendment) Act, 2021.

and commencement.

Short title

(2) It shall come into force on such date as the State Government may, by notification, appoint.

Amendment of section 15.

In section 15 of the Tamil Nadu Labour Welfare Fund Act, 1972, for Tamil Nadu 2. sub-section (1), the following sub-section shall be substituted, namely:-Act 36 of

1972.

"(1) Every employee shall contribute a sum not exceeding fifty rupees, per year, as may be prescribed, from time to time, to the Fund and every employer shall, in respect of each such employee, contribute a sum not exceeding hundred rupees, per year, as may be prescribed, from time to time, to the Fund and the Government shall, in respect of each such employee, contribute a sum not exceeding fifty rupees, per year, as may be prescribed, from time to time, to the Fund.".

(By order of the Governor)

C. GOPI RAVIKUMAR, Secretary to Government (Legislation), Law Department.

The following Act of the Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly received the assent of the Governor on the 1st October 2021 and is hereby published for general information:-

### ACT No. 23 OF 2021.

#### An Act further to amend the Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai, Act, 1987.

BE it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Tamil Nadu in the Seventy-second Year of the Republic of India as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Short title and Chennai (Second Amendment) Act, 2021. commence-

ment. (2) It shall be deemed to have come into force on the 26th day of February

2021.

Tamil Nadu Act 37 of 1987.

2. In section 67 of the Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai, Amendment of section 67. Act, 1987, (hereinafter referred to as the principal Act), after sub-section (4), the following sub-section shall be inserted, namely:-

"(4A) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, the statutes, ordinances Tamil Nadu Act and regulations continued in force under the Annamalai University Act, 2013 or 20 of 2013. made under this Act, every person who immediately before the 26th February 2021 was a student of the Annamalai University or was eligible to appear for any of the examinations in medical science, dentistry or nursing of the Annamalai University, shall be permitted to complete his course of study in the Annamalai University and the Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai shall make arrangements for the instruction, teaching and training for such students for such period and in such manner as may be determined by the Tamil Nadu Dr. M.G.R. Medical University, Chennai in accordance with the course of study in the Annamalai University, and such students shall, during such period, be admitted to the examinations held or conducted by the Annamalai University and the corresponding degree, diploma or other academic distinctions of the Annamalai University shall be conferred upon the qualified students on the result of such examinations, by the Annamalai University.".

3. In the Schedule to the principal Act,-Amendment of

Schedule.

(1) under the heading "I. Government Medical Colleges .-- Under the control of Director of Medical Education", after the entry "8. Chengalpattu Medical College, Chengalpattu.", the following entry shall be added, namely:-

"9. Rajah Muthiah Medical College and Hospital, Annamalai Nagar, Chidambaram.";

(2) under the heading "III. Government Dental College-," for the entry "Madras Dental College, Chennai.", the following entries shall be substituted, namely:---

"1. Madras Dental College, Chennai.

2. Rajah Muthiah Dental College and Hospital, Annamalai Nagar, Chidambaram.";

(3) under the heading "V. Government College of Nursing—," for the entry "Madras Medical College, Chennai.", the following entries shall be substituted, namely:—

"1. Madras Medical College, Chennai.

2. Rani Meyyammai College of Nursing, Annamalai Nagar, Chidambaram.".

(By order of the Governor)

C. GOPI RAVIKUMAR, Secretary to Government (Legislation), Law Department.